restructuring or integration activities or other costs following the separation and distribution transactions that may be incurred to achieve cost or growth
synergies of Corteva. As no assurance can be made that these costs will be incurred or the growth synergies will be achieved, no adjustment has been made.

The unaudited pro forma statements of operations have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what Corteva’s
results of operations actually would have been had the above transactions been completed on January 1, 2016. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
statements of operations do not purport to project the future operating results of the company. The unaudited pro forma statements of operations were based
on and should be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes contained within the company's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019.

54

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

(In millions, except per share amounts) Corteva Merger 1 Debt Retirement
2

Separations
Related 3 Pro Forma

Net sales $ 8,952 $ — $ — $ — $ 8,952
Cost of goods sold 5,258 (205) — 16 5,069
Research and development expense 568 — — — 568
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,672 — — 3 1,675
Amortization of intangibles 214 — — — 214
Restructuring and asset related charges - net 121 — — — 121
Integration and separation costs 542 — — (112) 430
Other income - net 31 — — — 31
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13 — — 13
Interest expense 93 — (45) — 48

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 502 205 45 93 845
Provision for income taxes on continuing operations 203 36 10 1 250

Income from continuing operations after income taxes 299 169 35 92 595
Net income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests 21 — — — 21

Net income from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ 278 $ 169 $ 35 $ 92 $ 574

Per share common data
Earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations - basic $ 0.77
Earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations - diluted $ 0.77

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 749.4
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 749.7
1. Represents the removal of amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the

incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.
2. Represents removal of interest expense related to the debt redemptions/repayments.